Beginning at the point where the southern side line
of the Hanwell Road intersects the southwesterly side
line of the Canadian National Railway right-of-way;
thence by the magnet of the year 1939 south forty (40)
degrees west along the side line of the said Hanwell
Road three hundred and thirty-three (333) feet to a
stake; thence south fifty-nine (59) degrees west along
the said side line of the said Hanwell Road two hundred
and four (204) feet to another stake; thence south
eighty (80) degrees west along the said side line of the
said Hanwell Road one hundred and ninety-three (193)
feet to another stake; thence south eighty-six (86) de-
grees and thirty (30) minutes west along the said side
line of the said Hanwell Road four hundred and forty-
two (442) feet to an iron stake at the northerly corner of
lands owned by John Foley; thence south three (3) de-
grees thirty (30) minutes east by the magnet of the year
1940 along the said lands owned by the said John Foley
for a distance of three hundred and seventy (370) feet
to an iron pin placed at the easterly corner of the said
Foley lot; thence south eighty-six (86) degrees and
thirty (30) minutes west by the magnet of the year 1940
along the lands owned by the said John Foley for a dis-
tance of one thousand and thirty-five (1035) feet to an

de fer; de là, le long du côté nord dudit lot de John
Elvin, sud 84° 45′ est, sur 1,95 chaîne jusqu’à une tige
de fer; de là, nord 10° 20′ est, sur 0,89 chaîne jusqu’à
une tige de fer dans un marécage; de là, nord 88° 10′
est, sur 3,78 chaînes jusqu’à une tige de fer au coin du

[...]

Partant d’un point où la limite latérale sud du chemin
Hanwell croise la limite latérale sud-ouest de l’emprise
du chemin de fer du Canadien National; de là, d’après
les relèvements magnétiques de 1939, sud quarante
(40) degrés ouest, longeant la limite latérale dudit che-
min Hanwell sur trois cent trente-trois (333) pieds
jusqu’à un poteau; de là, sud cinquante-neuf (59) de-
grés ouest le long de ladite limite latérale du chemin
Hanwell sur deux cent quatre (204) pieds jusqu’à un
autre poteau; de là, sud quatre-vingts (80) degrés ouest
le long de ladite limite latérale du chemin Hanwell sur
cent quatre-vingt-treize (193) pieds jusqu’à un autre
poteau; de là, sud quatre-vingt-six (86) degrés trente
(30) minutes ouest le long de ladite limite latérale du
chemin Hanwell sur quatre cent quarante-deux
(442) pieds jusqu’à un poteau de fer au coin nord des
terrains appartenant à John Foley; de là, sud trois
(3) degrés trente (30) minutes est d’après les relève-
ments magnétiques de 1940, le long desdits terrains ap-
partenant à John Foley, sur une distance de trois cent

[...]

six (86) degrés trente (30) minutes ouest d’après les re-
lèvements magnétiques de 1940, le long des terrains

iron pin which pin is situate on the northwestern line of
the O’dell lands; thence south fifty-two (52) degrees
thirty (30) minutes west by the magnet of the year 1939
a distance of three thousand three hundred and thirty-
seven (3337) feet to the southwesterly corner of the
said O’dell lands; thence south fifty-seven (57) degrees
east a distance of three thousand eight hundred and
eighteen (3818) feet to the Brick Kiln Road; thence in
an easterly direction along the northerly side of the
Brick Kiln Road a distance of eighty-eight (88) feet;
thence north thirty-seven (37) degrees and forty-five
(45) minutes west along the lands owned by Harley
Mills a distance of four hundred and seventy-two (472)
feet to the westerly corner of the said Harley Mills lot;
thence north fifty-two (52) degrees and fifteen (15)
minutes east along the side line of the said Harley Mills
lot a distance of one thousand two hundred and twenty-
eight (1228) feet to the northerly corner of the said lot;
thence south thirty-seven (37) degrees and forty-five
(45) minutes east along the northeasterly side line of
the said Harley Mills lot for a distance of four hundred
and eighty (480) feet or to the northwesterly side line of
the Brick Kiln Road; thence in a northeasterly direction
along the said side line of the said Brick Kiln Road one
hundred and twenty-five (125) feet or to the southerly
corner of lands formerly owned by William Hollands;
thence north thirty-seven (37) degrees and forty-five
(45) minutes west along the land formerly owned by
the said William Hollands for a distance of four hun-
dred and eighty-one (481) feet or to the westerly corner